

**THE PENSIONS (INCREASE) (AMENDMENT) ACT,
1986**

No. 13 of 1986

Date of Assent: 9th December, 1986

Date of Commencement: 1st July, 1986

An Act of Parliament to amend the Pensions (Increase) Act

ENACTED by the Parliament of Kenya as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Pensions (Increase) (Amendment) Act, 1986, and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 1st July, 1985.

Short title and commencement.

2. The Pensions (Increase) Act, in this Act referred to as the principal Act, is amended by deleting the expression "1st July, 1977" wherever it occurs and inserting "1st July, 1985".

Amendment of section 3 of Cap. 190.

3. The principal Act is amended by repealing the Second Schedule and inserting the following—

Replacement of the Second Schedule.

SECOND SCHEDULE

(s. 3)

<i>Pension</i>	<i>Increase</i>
1. Pensions commencing on or before 1st October, 1980—	
(a) not exceeding £60	£32 or 58 per cent of the amount of pension which ever is higher.
(b) exceeding £60 but not exceeding £100	£35 plus 47 per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £60.
(c) exceeding £100 but not exceeding £150	£54 plus 44 per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £100.
(d) exceeding £150 but not exceeding £200	£76 plus 42 per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £150.
(e) exceeding £200 but not exceeding £500	£97 plus 35 per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £200.

SECOND SCHEDULE—(Contd.)

(f) exceeding £500 but not exceeding £750	£202 plus 29 per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £500.
(g) exceeding £750 but not exceeding £1,000	£274 plus 16 per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £750.
(h) exceeding £1,000 but not exceeding £1,100	£314 plus 9 per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £1,000.
(i) exceeding £1,100 but not exceeding £1,500	£323 plus 16½ per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £1,100.
(j) exceeding £1,500 but not exceeding £2,730	£389 plus 7 per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £1,500.
(k) exceeding £2,730	£475.
2. Pensions commencing between 2nd October, 1980, and 1st July, 1985, both days inclusive—	
(a) not exceeding £200	£8 or 13 per cent of the pension whichever is higher.
(b) exceeding £200 but not exceeding £900	£26 plus 11 per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £200.
(c) exceeding £900 but not exceeding £1,300	£103.
(d) exceeding £1,300 but not exceeding £2,970	£103 plus 7 per cent of the amount by which the pension exceeds £1,300.
(e) exceeding £2,970	£220.

Amendment of
section 42.

3. Section 42 of the Constitution is amended by deleting subsection (2) and inserting the following—

(2) Parliament may prescribe the minimum number of constituencies into which Kenya shall be divided (which shall not be less than 168) and the maximum number of constituencies (which shall exceed the minimum number by at least twenty), and until Parliament has so prescribed the minimum number of constituencies shall be 168 and the maximum shall be 188.

Amendment of
section 109.

4. Section 109 of the Constitution is amended—

(a) in subsection (2) by deleting “subsections (4), (6) and (8)” and inserting “subsection (4)”;

(b) by deleting subsection (4) and inserting the following—

(4) Subject to this section, the Attorney-General shall vacate his office when he attains such age as may be prescribed by Parliament.

(c) by deleting subsections (5), (6), (7) and (8).

Amendment of
section 110.

5. Section 110 of the Constitution is amended—

(a) in subsection (2) by deleting “subsections (3), (5) and (7)” and inserting “subsection (3)”;

(b) by deleting subsection (3) and inserting the following—

(3) Subject to this section, the Controller and Auditor-General shall vacate his office when he attains such age as may be prescribed by Parliament.

(c) by deleting subsections (4), (5), (6) and (7).

Amendment of
section 111.

6. Section 111 of the Constitution is amended by deleting “Chief Secretary”